
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres

Urban 

Centers

Semi ‐ 

Urban 

Centres

Rural 

Centres
Total 

Allahabad Bank 269 339 269 215 1092

Andhra Bank 1200 975 1070 683 3928

Bank of Baroda 3832 2374 2416 1941 10563

Bank of India 1190 2533 2212 1782 7717

Bank of Maharashtra 568 372 438 504 1882

Canara Bank 2712 3013 2881 1953 10559

Central Bank of India 1037 1084 1417 1729 5267

Corporation Bank 706 791 994 698 3189

Dena Bank 397 337 363 441 1538

Indian Bank 861 733 914 574 3082

Indian Overseas Bank 862 1033 773 818 3486

Oriental Bank of Commerce 740 688 634 545 2607

Punjab and Sind Bank 263 316 263 419 1261

Punjab National Bank 2160 3382 2151 2809 10502

Syndicate  Bank 1001 894 1067 1087 4049

UCO Bank 547 624 767 883 2821

Union  Bank of India 2668 1309 1779 1818 7574

United  Bank of India 283 584 548 700 2115

Vijaya  Bank 567 562 536 379 2044

IDBI Bank 1263 1277 869 415 3824

State Bank of India 11049 18188 20254 9636 59127

Total 34175 41408 42615 30029 148227

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 5071 4096 3518 1626 14311

Bandhan Bank 122 203 51 4 380

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 45 87 120 10 262

City Union Bank Ltd 240 647 489 139 1515

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 286 96 73 49 504

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 104 110 129 28 371

Federal Bank Limited 215 343 980 140 1678

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5469 3028 2809 914 12220

ICICI Bank Ltd. 7435 3365 2328 652 13780

IDFC Bank Ltd 20 0 0 1 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 1316 419 278 77 2090

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 43 413 302 361 1119

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 428 465 387 117 1397

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 536 414 646 154 1750

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1523 376 224 50 2173

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 320 60 337 262 979

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 183 81 99 24 387

South Indian Bank Ltd 271 284 637 111 1303

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 188 205 517 191 1101

Yes Bank Ltd. 1107 515 150 24 1796

Total 24922 15207 14074 4934 59137

Foreign Banks

CITI Bank 430 88 17 16 551

DBS Ltd. 29 0 0 0 29

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks

Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2017

Annexure‐I



Deutsche Bank 20 11 0 0 31

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 76 22 0 0 98

RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 0 0 0 0

Standard Chartered Bank 190 50 0 0 240

Total 745 171 17 16 949

Total (Banks) 59842 56786 56706 34979 208313

White Lable ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1734 1304 2321 3138 8497

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 54 93 186 342 675

Muthoot Finance Ltd 32 70 83 24 209

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 147 185 1688 2273 4293

Vakrangee Limited 101 98 79 139 417

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 9 50 57 12 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 78 5 54 90 227

SREI 1 2 0 0 3

Total (WLAs) 2156 1807 4468 6018 14449

Grand Total  61998 58593 61174 40997 222762



 Name of the Bank/ Entity
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Allahabad Bank 0 4 0 37 90 6 31 0 0 79 0 4 22 54 11 5 38 39 19 0 90 93 1 1 0 2 58 0 59 30 1 13 5 1 241 16 42 1092

Andhra Bank 0 1257 0 7 43 12 30 1 0 79 0 5 64 92 5 4 23 176 49 0 48 133 0 1 0 0 202 7 78 69 0 212 1135 1 121 14 60 3928

Bank of Baroda 1 202 1 56 329 13 122 14 7 407 1 53 2064 206 43 8 178 281 138 0 408 1297 7 9 2 8 133 6 186 1256 5 494 168 8 1811 211 430 10563

Bank of India 2 228 2 57 478 13 119 1 0 296 1 75 546 116 26 10 567 192 238 0 702 1442 5 4 3 2 359 10 162 239 2 516 168 10 588 42 496 7717

Bank of Maharashtra 0 11 1 5 7 5 33 1 1 34 0 15 56 30 5 1 6 47 6 0 151 1225 0 1 0 1 6 1 35 35 1 31 31 0 73 5 22 1882

Canara Bank 3 421 8 80 376 30 77 3 1 489 0 84 199 265 59 33 180 2493 657 0 268 692 4 10 5 3 211 23 232 186 8 1775 382 14 813 103 372 10559

Central Bank of India 1 133 4 119 476 13 142 1 1 216 0 30 339 164 69 17 74 161 138 0 590 704 9 7 1 6 115 2 169 232 19 244 93 8 603 51 316 5267

Corporation Bank 0 171 0 17 44 4 30 2 2 150 0 72 180 150 22 4 16 873 144 0 93 257 0 2 0 1 57 3 93 97 2 285 87 2 218 42 69 3189

Dena Bank 2 23 0 5 27 3 101 11 3 52 0 15 552 34 7 1 13 43 12 0 56 292 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 51 2 46 24 1 70 15 33 1538

Indian Bank 1 180 2 37 60 10 13 1 1 89 0 7 74 69 9 5 22 134 160 0 31 155 0 3 1 0 84 59 78 36 2 1453 94 3 133 11 65 3082

Indian Overseas Bank 1 166 1 37 46 5 48 1 1 82 0 34 117 51 8 3 41 249 201 0 59 170 2 2 1 0 145 25 103 65 3 1297 128 6 203 44 141 3486

Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 69 1 20 49 17 49 1 1 156 0 7 73 250 34 19 34 70 21 0 83 143 0 1 0 0 69 3 413 222 3 74 90 2 433 86 114 2607

Punjab and Sind Bank 0 6 1 10 16 24 7 0 0 93 0 0 9 91 24 15 17 13 3 0 37 20 4 1 1 2 17 1 541 35 1 10 3 2 200 26 31 1261

Punjab National Bank 2 83 1 123 798 65 252 2 1 841 0 9 197 744 493 148 169 117 223 0 557 419 3 12 2 1 265 7 975 796 2 263 92 7 1988 433 412 10502

Syndicate  Bank 12 384 2 36 57 6 22 0 1 178 0 32 100 158 12 5 38 873 254 12 102 239 1 6 1 1 113 4 53 103 1 316 184 8 554 47 134 4049

UCO Bank 1 38 2 130 188 12 49 1 2 61 0 10 77 76 179 22 57 50 38 1 177 161 12 2 4 6 259 11 162 215 5 103 34 29 248 52 347 2821

Union  Bank of India 1 229 1 96 181 24 116 4 2 303 0 20 428 142 30 17 97 341 360 0 686 1361 1 5 2 1 143 5 171 182 7 426 148 10 1551 137 346 7574

United  Bank of India 0 14 1 295 90 2 22 1 0 47 0 5 30 20 3 0 62 15 14 0 22 43 25 9 8 2 194 2 14 38 3 32 16 83 92 11 900 2115

Vijaya  Bank 0 124 8 38 35 3 31 1 1 64 0 7 88 41 9 2 15 626 117 0 74 149 5 4 5 8 28 3 59 61 0 146 79 7 139 16 51 2044

IDBI Bank 1 114 1 38 170 16 104 5 4 164 0 15 245 127 31 10 91 182 104 0 219 933 2 3 5 9 115 5 127 144 8 259 95 12 228 67 171 3824

State Bank of India 66 4993 196 2079 2193 229 1348 5 24 1599 7 174 2943 1290 597 778 1192 4048 3091 2 4009 4559 202 256 96 222 2549 120 1932 3019 58 5046 1639 227 3761 804 3774 59127

Total 94 8850 233 3322 5753 512 2746 56 53 5479 9 673 8403 4170 1676 1107 2930 11023 5987 15 8462 14487 283 340 137 275 5135 298 5671 7111 133 13041 4695 441 14068 2233 8326 148227

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 412 3 133 395 48 111 10 9 781 1 26 882 498 45 35 216 1338 186 0 385 2643 18 13 6 19 483 22 384 396 26 1325 786 16 1316 118 1216 14311

Bandhan Bank 0 2 1 15 33 1 8 1 0 14 0 2 16 11 2 1 9 12 7 0 16 26 1 0 2 2 9 1 12 14 1 10 5 6 27 4 109 380

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 11 138 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 50 2 0 4 0 1 262

City Union Bank Ltd 0 103 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 19 0 0 21 4 0 0 0 79 33 0 3 28 0 0 0 0 3 22 8 11 0 1122 33 0 13 0 7 1515

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 10 0 0 1 0 10 1 2 39 0 8 28 22 0 0 0 17 2 0 20 214 0 0 0 0 27 0 13 8 0 14 27 0 37 0 4 504

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 2 7 2 0 0 0 29 178 0 2 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 65 15 0 11 0 9 371

Federal Bank Limited 0 21 0 16 9 3 3 1 1 27 0 6 43 15 0 1 9 143 992 0 11 96 0 1 2 1 21 4 32 8 0 129 25 1 28 1 28 1678

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 301 5 111 253 67 76 40 28 732 2 141 1099 766 98 185 126 1059 333 0 226 1925 14 26 10 5 197 26 630 337 14 1011 853 9 978 86 447 12220

ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 349 6 129 282 75 102 11 9 910 1 71 714 553 96 68 157 1175 325 0 348 2663 10 12 2 7 266 26 417 645 7 1495 1096 10 1074 106 559 13780

IDFC Bank Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 38 1 37 45 43 23 2 2 175 0 17 148 179 9 7 35 94 45 0 57 293 1 2 1 2 41 2 101 139 2 151 65 2 202 9 120 2090

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 34 0 1 1 4 2 1027 1 5 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 1 0 5 1 0 6 2 0 1119

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 61 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 31 0 7 11 10 0 0 4 992 26 0 8 63 0 0 0 0 10 2 7 6 1 82 25 0 13 6 21 1397

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 197 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 26 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 114 25 0 6 32 0 0 0 0 6 22 15 3 0 1094 127 0 19 0 29 1750

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 53 0 4 16 21 17 3 0 309 0 17 163 80 3 3 8 223 30 0 36 602 0 1 0 0 22 2 80 61 1 121 125 1 100 7 64 2173

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 71 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 13 0 0 15 6 0 0 6 118 20 0 5 28 0 0 0 0 4 10 0 2 0 597 70 0 3 0 3 979

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 42 0 28 11 8 0 1 0 29 1 0 14 204 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 0 15 0 0 7 0 4 387

South Indian Bank Ltd 0 17 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 27 0 7 30 8 1 1 2 92 712 0 4 45 0 2 2 2 4 4 5 3 1 209 69 2 12 1 29 1303

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 43 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 20 2 0 0 0 30 22 0 3 32 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 3 0 913 11 0 1 1 1 1101

Yes Bank Ltd. 1 27 1 12 8 21 11 3 1 288 11 137 138 12 17 12 108 22 1 29 413 1 3 1 1 11 1 96 58 1 67 57 1 137 15 73 1796

Total 20 1731 17 463 1045 288 387 79 53 3482 4 347 3374 2319 269 1346 587 5670 3097 1 1177 9383 45 60 26 39 1106 155 1818 1710 54 8476 3392 48 3989 356 2724 59137

Foreign Banks in India

CITI Bank 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 46 0 2 12 48 0 0 0 166 1 0 0 139 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 46 43 0 22 0 17 551

DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 29

Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 31

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 11 8 0 7 0 10 98

RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 35 0 0 9 22 0 0 0 24 6 0 4 54 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 0 28 10 0 15 1 19 240

Total 0 0 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 93 0 2 24 84 0 0 0 214 8 0 4 244 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 11 0 91 61 0 48 1 51 949

 Total (Banks) 114 10581 250 3786 6799 806 3133 135 106 9054 13 1022 11801 6573 1945 2453 3517 16907 9092 16 9643 24114 328 400 163 314 6242 453 7493 8832 187 21608 8148 489 18105 2590 11101 208313

White Label ATMs

ANNEXURE II

State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2017

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 653 0 6 594 0 82 0 0 199 0 0 150 176 1 0 182 411 44 0 226 1094 0 0 0 0 306 54 23 224 0 1754 795 0 807 50 666 8497

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 52 0 3 36 1 0 0 4 7 0 21 19 3 1 1 8 30 3 0 4 157 0 0 0 0 80 0 3 13 0 48 81 0 85 3 12 675

Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 31 0 5 6 11 0 1 0 9 75 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 14 1 0 17 5 0 11 1 6 209

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 486 0 0 463 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 397 279 0 125 193 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 1240 286 0 746 17 0 4293

Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 2 2 9 0 0 7 0 2 8 11 1 0 2 0 0 0 11 158 0 0 0 0 16 0 10 104 0 0 0 0 73 1 0 417

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 5 0 71 1 0 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 2 0 0 49 1 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 62 0 0 227

SREI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3

Total (WLAs) 0 1194 0 9 1145 4 98 0 4 277 0 28 183 204 3 2 211 852 402 0 367 1721 0 0 0 0 403 89 51 355 0 3060 1172 1 1855 73 686 14449

Grand Total  114 11775 250 3795 7944 810 3231 135 110 9331 13 1050 11984 6777 1948 2455 3728 17759 9494 16 10010 25835 328 400 163 314 6645 542 7544 9187 187 24668 9320 490 19960 2663 11787 222762


